AN ACT making appropriations.

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

#### ARTICLE 1

Section 5. The amount of \$38,660,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Chicago State University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Chicago State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the

LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b

General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Chicago State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

## ARTICLE 2

Section 5. The amount of \$47,609,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Eastern Illinois University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Eastern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much

LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b

thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Eastern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

#### ARTICLE 3

Section 5. The amount of \$25,986,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Governors State University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Governors State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

For Personal Services ......695,200

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated

for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Governors State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

#### ARTICLE 4

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for distribution to qualifying public community colleges for the purposes specified:

| Small College Grants840,000             |
|---|
| Equalization Grants                     |
| Retirees Health Insurance Grants626,600 |
| Workforce Development Grants3,311,300   |
| Total \$81,710,900                      |

Section 10. The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the Education Assistance Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for distribution to qualifying public community

colleges for the purposes specified:

Base Operating Grants ......191,837,100

Section 15. The amount of \$24,600,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for discretionary grants.

Section 20. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 25. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

| Public Act 096-0114<br>HB2132 Enrolled | LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b |
|--|--------------------------|
| For Base Operating Grants              |                          |
| For Equalization Grants                | <u>450,700</u>           |
| Total                                  | \$10,581,000             |

#### ARTICLE 5

Section 5. The amount of \$80,452,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Illinois State University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Illinois State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Illinois

LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b

State University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

#### ARTICLE 6

Section 5. The amount of \$39,247,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Northeastern Illinois University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northeastern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from

LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b

the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northeastern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

## ARTICLE 7

Section 5. The amount of \$102,974,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Northern Illinois University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts

LRB096 07295 RCE 17381 b

appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

#### ARTICLE 8

Section 5. The amount of \$217,653,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Southern Illinois University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

# ARTICLE 9

Section 5. The amount of \$697,901,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of University of Illinois to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (other government services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

#### ARTICLE 10

Section 5. The amount of \$56,391,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of the Trustees of Western Illinois University to meet ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Western Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

| Public | Act 096-0 | 114      |      |   |        |       |     |        |     |
|--------|-----------|----------|------|---|--------|-------|-----|--------|-----|
| HB2132 | Enrolled  |          |      | ] | LRB096 | 07295 | RCE | 17381  | L b |
| For    | Personal  | Services | <br> |   |        |       | 1   | ,508,6 | 500 |

Section 15. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of Western Illinois University for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

# ARTICLE 99

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 2009.